
 

 

Meeting 
 

Cabinet 

Date and time 
 

Tuesday 14TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 

At 7.00 PM 

Venue 
 

Hendon TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Cabinet (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Vice Chair: Councillor Ross Houston 
 
Councillors 
 
Zahra Beg 
Paul Edwards 
Alan Schneiderman 
 

Ammar Naqvi 
Anne Clarke 
Sara Conway 
 

Pauline Coakley Webb 
Alison Moore 
 

 
Details on how to participate in Cabinet meetings can be found by visiting the link: Take part 
in a meeting | Barnet Council  
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Salar Rida Salar.Rida@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

Assurance Group 
 
 
 
Recording of Meetings 
 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
 
The meeting may be broadcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. 

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/council-and-democracy/get-involved-local-democracy/take-part-meeting#title-5
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/council-and-democracy/get-involved-local-democracy/take-part-meeting#title-5
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

 Agenda Part 1 (Public)  
 
 

 

 
1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
5 - 10 

 
2.   Absence of Members (if any)  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Interests and Dispensations (if any)  

 
 

 
4.   Questions from non-Executive Members (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Petitions (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Deputations (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
8.   Matters referred t
[...]
l be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida.  
People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number 
on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1010&RD=0
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1010&RD=0


 
 
 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



1 

 
Decisions of the Cabinet 

 
18 October 2023 

 
Record of decisions taken at the above meeting 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
(Chair) 

Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member – 
Resources and Effective Council 
 

Councillor Ross Houston 
(Vice-Chair) 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member – Homes and 
Regeneration 
 

Councillor Paul Edwards Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi Cabinet Member – Culture, Leisure, Arts and Sports 
Councillor Anne Clarke Cabinet Member – Community Wealth Building 
Councillor Sara Conway Cabinet Member – Community Safety and Participation 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb Cabinet Member – Family Friendly Barnet 
Councillor Alison Moore Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman Cabinet Member – Environment and Climate Change 
Councillor Zahra Beg Cabinet Member – Equalities, Voluntary and 

Community Sector 
 

Also in attendance 
 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Peter Zinkin 

Councillor David Longstaff 
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Effective Council welcomed all attendees to the meeting. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

4.    QUESTIONS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Peter Zinkin and Councillor David Longstaff to the 
meeting.  
  
Questions were raised in relation to agenda item 11 which were responded to verbally at 
the meeting by Cabinet Members.  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

  
In accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 13.7 (Part 3B – Council Constitution) the 
Leader noted that a written response will be provided by Councillor Alan Schneiderman, 
Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate Change to the question from Councillor 
Arjun Mittra. 
  

5.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
The Leader welcomed the Lead Petitioner, Shimon Ryde who presented the petition 
‘Remove the Golders Green Crescent Road Closure’ to Cabinet.  
  
Following discussion, Councillor Schneiderman Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Climate Change informed that the lead petitioner would receive an update on the 
estimated timeline for completion of the works.   
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  
1. Noted the petition detailed in section 1. 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  
  

6.    DEPUTATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

7.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

8.    MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE (IF ANY)  
 
The Leader introduced the two Motions as set out below which were identified in the 
Council summons of 17 October 2023 as matters falling within the powers of the 
Executive were referred to Cabinet for consideration in accordance 
[...]
mendations. 
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

8



 

5 

  
1. Approved the approach to facilitating Play Streets using section 16A of the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act. 
 
 
2. Delegated authority to the Director of Highways and Transportation to finalise 
the drafting of the process, draft and publish the Guidance and training material 
for the Stewards for the organisation and implementation of the Play Streets. 
  
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  

14.    BRENT CROSS UPDATE REPORT  
 
Councillor Ross Houston Cabinet Member for Homes and Regeneration introduced the 
report. 
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations. 
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
  
1. Noted the contents of the report and the exempt appendix and; 
  
2. Delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Homes and Regeneration to approve the land acquisition 
strategy for the remaining plots in relation to the CPOs already made and for the 
Deputy Chief Executive to implement it, once the strategy has been finalised, as 
explained in paragraphs 1.39 to 1.42 of this report and the exempt appendix. 
  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  

15.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN - KEY DECISION SCHEDULE  
 
Cabinet noted the Forward Plan – Key Decision Schedule. 
  

16.    URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

17.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
18.    BRENT CROSS UPDATE REPORT (EXEMPT)  

 
 

The meeting finished at 20.50 
 
 
 
 
 

9



 

6 

Proper Officer 
 
This document outlines the decisions taken at the above Cabinet meeting. Unless 
otherwise indicated, executive decisions listed in this document will come into force and 
may then be implemented 5 clear working days after publication of this document unless 
the decision is called in. 
 
Five Members of the Council can call in a decision of the Cabinet, which has been taken 
but not implemented. For matters impacting a particular ward, a ward Councillor must be 
included in the 5 signatures. Call-in must be by notification to the Monitoring Officer or 
Head of Governance in writing signed by all five Members (Part 3C - Committee 
Procedure Rules of the Council’s Constitution). 
 
 
Date of Publication: 19th October 2023 
Last Date for Call-In: 26th October 2023, 5PM 

(Please note that Call-in may not apply to all 
decisions). 

Date decision can be implemented 
if not called in: 

27th October 2023  

Contact:   Head of Governance: 
Andrew.Charlwood@barnet.gov.uk  

 

10

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1013&MId=11503&Info=1
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1013&MId=11503&Info=1
mailto:Andrew.Charlwood@barnet.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Cabinet 

Title  Our Plan for Barnet – Delivery and Outcomes Framework, Q2 2023-
24 

Date of meeting 14 November 2023 

Report of Councillor Barry Rawlings, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Effective Council 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Key Non-key 

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix A - Q2 2023-24 Performance Detail 

Appendix B - Q2 2023-24 High Level Risks (15+) by Our Plan Theme 

Appendix C - Latest Available Benchmarking Data 

Appendix D - Oflog Metrics with Comparators 

Lead Officer Deborah Hinde, Transformation Director 

Deborah.hinde@barnet.gov.uk  

Officer Contact Details  Alaine Clarke, Head of Programmes, Performance and Risk 

Alaine.clarke@barnet.gov.uk  

Katie Nevin, Corporate Performance and Risk Manager 

Katie.nevin@barnet.gov.uk  

Summary 
This report provides an update on activity and performance for Q2 2023-24 to demonstrate the 
progress that is being made on delivering against the outcomes the council has committed to working 
towards in Our Plan for Barnet, using the activities and performance indicators captured in the 
Deliver
[...]
 for the redevelopment of Silk House 
and Shoelands Court, incorporating a study of potential enhancement opportunities in the 
wider area. 

5. Approve the development of offers for the leasehold acquisitions and delegate approval of 
the offers to the Director of Growth in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes and 
Regeneration. 

6. Approve the commencement of negotiations with leaseholders on the basis of the approved 
offers and delegate approval of the individual acquisitions to the Director of Growth. 

7. Note that in the event that agreement cannot be reached a further report may be submitted 
to seek a resolution to commence a Compulsory Purchase Order. 

8. Delegate authority to the Director of Growth to take the necessary action to appropriate the 
land if this is considered necessary.  

9. Note the continuation of discussions with stakeholders within the wider area.  

10. Approve the commencement of proactively moving tenants out of Silk House and Shoelands 
Court.  

11. Delegate authority to the Director of Growth, in the execution of the above, to take account 
of the Equalities Impact Assessment which is to be carried out. 

12. Note the Exempt report and Exempt Appendix D Strategic Outline Case 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1 A paper was brought to Housing and Growth Committee in November 2022, recommending a 

course of action for two estates in Barnet where Large Panel System (LPS) blocks had been 
surveyed and structural concerns identified. It was approved that residents would be engaged 
with and included in the discussions as to what the next steps would be for their blocks. 

 
1.2 This report is with regard to Silk House and Shoelands Court. 
 

149



1.3 The November 2022 Housing and Growth Committee paper established that the condition of the 
blocks means that action is required before Summer 2025 in order for the council to satisfy its 
obligations as the landlord and building owner. 

 

1.4 All the residents of b
[...]
create a planning application 
to submit for approval. This will be done following the Barnet Group’s procurement rules. 
 
Resident and stakeholder engagement will continue, this will now be led with the assumption that 
redevelopment will go ahead, that the existing properties will be acquired by Barnet Council and 
thereafter demolished in preparation or the redevelopment, subject to necessary permissions. 
 

Recommendations 

1. Note the results of the resident engagement exercise contained in the Resident Engagement 
Report (Appendix C). 
 

2. Approve the option to progress the redevelopment of Stanhope and Holmsdale House up to 
planning submission and Outline Business Case. 

3. Note that this will be funded from the HRA 250 budget in accordance with the HRA 250 
budget allocation as agreed at October 2023 Capital Strategy Board. 

210

mailto:elliott.sweetman@barnethomes.org
mailto:susan.curran@barnet.gov.uk


4. Approve that Barnet Homes procure and appointment a design team within the approved 
budget to design a scheme up to planning submission for the redevelopment of Stanhope 
and Holmsdale House 

5. Approve the development of offers for the leasehold acquisitions and delegate approval of 
the offers to the Director of Growth in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes and 
Regeneration. 

6. Approve the commencement of negotiations with leaseholders on the basis of the approved 
offers and delegate approval of the individual acquisitions to the Director of Growth. 

7. Note that in the event that agreement cannot be reached a further report may be submitted 
to seek a resolution to commence a Compulsory Purchase Order. 

8. Delegate authority to the Director of Growth to take the necessary action to appropriate the 
land if this is considered necessary.  

9. Approve the commencement of proactively moving tenants out of Stanhope and Holmsdale 
House. 

10. Delegate authority to the Director of Growth, in the execution of the above, to take acc
[...]
 centre to be redeveloped on the disused bowling green site and approves 

progressing Option B as the preferred facility mix (table in section 1.32) subject to affordability.  
3. Notes that additional investment is required to deliver Option B and that a funding model which 

assesses the use of CIL and/or borrowing will be progressed, which may require re-profiling of 
existing capital commitments and/or prioritising revenue funding to support borrowing. 

4. Approves the principle of the proposed Development Agreement to govern the delivery of the 
proposed new leisure centre and the variation of the headlease of GNLP as described in this 
report. 

268

mailto:Cassie.Bridger@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Suzi.Carter@barnet.gov.uk


5. Delegates to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Culture, 
Leisure, Arts & Sports authority to consider and have regard to the equality impact assessment to 
be obtained in finalising the documents referred to in recommendation no 6 as appropriate. 

6. Delegates the finalisation of the proposed Development Agreement and the agreement of any 
further legal documentation required in order to give effect to the matters contemplated in the 
Development Agreement, and entry into the consequent legal arrangements, to the Deputy Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure, Arts & Sports 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 

Background  

1.1 In April 2023 a report was presented to Policy and Resources Committee which outlined the 
acquisition of the head lease at Great North Leisure Park (GNLP) by Regal London. The report also 
detailed the results of the Councils feasibility study and public engagement (undertaken between 
December 2022 – February 2023) on the relocation, refurbishment or redevelopment of Finchley 
Lido Leisure Centre, located on the GNLP site. 

1.2 A decision was taken by Policy and Resources Committee to retain and redevelop a new 
leisure centre on the GN
[...]
able generators such as solar / wind farms.  

The report identifies the preferred option for the Council to continue to utilise the LASER Fully Managed 
Framework to procure its energy requirement from 01/04/2025 – 31/03/2029 and to potentially 
procure REGO backed electricity via the LASER Framework, subject to affordability 

Recommendations 

1. That Cabinet approve the following actions: - 
 
1a  The Council's participation in the LASER Energy Fully Managed Framework for the flexible 

procurement of natural gas, electricity & ancillary services for the supply period April 2025 
to March 2029. The estimated total expenditure of the supply to be called off under the 
framework as noted in section 5.3 is approximately £39 million pounds over 4 years. 

1b     To delegate authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, to procure and complete gas and electricity supply contracts, via the LASER 
framework. 

1c    To delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive as part of the procurement process, to 
investigate and prioritise appropriately REGO backed (Renewable Guarantees of Origin) 
certified renewable electricity supplies, subject to affordability.  

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1. The Council currently contracts for its corporate electricity and gas supplies, including 

associated services, through the LASER Energy Buying Group Framework, which it has utilised 
since 1993. 

1.2. LASER, which is a leading Public Sector Buying Group (PBO) and a division of Kent County 
Council Commercial Services, undertakes a range of procurement and invoicing management 
processes on behalf of its members. Service provision includes tendering; appointing energy 
suppliers; invoicing and managing the portfolio risk strategy on behalf of more than 200 public 

400



bodies, including 28 London boroughs and NHS Trusts with a combined annual energy spend 
of over £500 million pounds.  

1.3. The Council currently procures
[...]
olmsdale/
	Appendix 3. Survey questions
	Appendix 4. Update letter delivered 21st September 2023



	16 Great North Leisure Park (GNLP) and Finchley Lido Leisure Centre Outline Business Case
	Appendix B - Finchley Lido Consultation Summary Report

	17 Authorisation to procure a Principal Contractor for energy saving works on operational assets using LBB's procurement processes
	18 Authorisation for the procurement of energy supplies & ancillary services
	Appendix A - TPI Market Energy Procurment Report - October-23

	22 LPS blocks - Silk House and Shoelands Court and wider area, Strategic Outline Case (Exempt)
	Appendix D - Silk House and Shoelands Court SOC Exempt

	23 LPS blocks - Stanhope and Holmsdale House Strategic Outline Case (Exempt)
	Appendix D - Stanhope and Holmsdale House SOC Exempt

	24 Great North Leisure Park (GNLP) and Finchley Lido Leisure Centre Outline Business Case (Exempt)
	Appendix A -Finchley Lido Leisure Centre Business Case - EXEMPT
	Appendix C GNLP Summary Report of Development Agreement
	Appendix D - GNLP site plan (exempt)

	25 Authorisation for the procurement of energy supplies & ancillary services (Exempt)
	Appendix B - Exempt




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Cabinet 

 
14 November 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Record of decisions taken at the above meeting 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings (Chair) Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member – Resources and 

Effective Council 
Councillor Paul Edwards Cabinet Member – Adult Social Car 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi Cabinet Member – Culture, Leisure, Arts and Sports 
Councillor Anne Clarke Cabinet Member – Community Wealth Building 
Councillor Sara Conway Cabinet Member – Community Safety and Participation 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb Cabinet Member – Family Friendly Barnet 
Councillor Alison Moore Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman Cabinet Member – Environment and Climate Change 
Councillor Zahra Beg Cabinet Member – Equalities, Voluntary and Community Sector 

 
 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

  
Councillor Ross Houston 

  
Cabinet Member – Homes and Regeneration 

 
Also in attendance 

  
Councillor Daniel Thomas 
Councillor David Longstaff 

Councillor Peter Zinkin  
 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Effective Council welcomed all attendees to the meeting.  
  
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2023 be 
approved as a correct record.  
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Ross Houston, Cabinet Member – Homes and 
Regeneration. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  



 

2 

  
4.    QUESTIONS FROM NON-EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (IF ANY)  

 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Peter Zinkin, Councillor David Longstaff and Councillor 
Daniel Thomas to the meeting.  
  
Questions were raised in relation to agenda items 10, 11 and 16 which were responded 
to verbally at the meeting by Cabinet Members.  
  
  

5.    PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

6.    DEPUTATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

7.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

8.    MATTERS REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

9.    CONSIDERATION OF REPORTS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE OR SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

10.    OUR PLAN FOR BARNET - DELIVERY AND OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK, Q2 
2023-24  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources & 
Effective Council introduced the report.   
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations.  
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
  
Noted the contents of Our Plan for Barnet – Delivery and Outcomes Framework, 
Q2 2023-24 Report. 
  
  



 

3 

The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  
  

11.    CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER REPORT - 2023/24 QUARTER 2 FINANCIAL 
FORECAST AND 2023/24 BUDGET MANAGEMENT  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources & 
Effective Council introduced the report.  
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations.  
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
  
Noted: 
  

1.    The forecast outturn for 2023/24 against the Council’s revenue budget;.  
2.    The current use of reserves,  
3.    The expenditure against capital budgets in the year;  
4.    The current debt position.  

  
Approved: 

5. The changes to the existing Capital Programme in relation to additions and 
slippage as set out in section 4.4-4.20 in accordance with the virement rules; 

  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  
  

12.    CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT  
 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb, Cabinet Member for Family Friendly Barnet. 
introduced the report and Officers joined the meeting to summarise the report.  
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations.  
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
  
Noted and agreed the following;  

a.    The Child Care Sufficiency Assessment report at Appendix 1. 
b.    In March 2023 the Government announced that there will be an extension of 

the Free Early Years Childcare Offer for children under five and Primary 
School wraparound care for Barnet’s young people. 

  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  
  

13.    CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING 



 

4 

STRATEGY CONSULTATION  
 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb, Cabinet Member for Family Friendly Barnet. 
introduced the report.  
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations.  
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
  

1.   Approved a public consultation to be conducted on the Children and Young 
People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  
  

2.   Noted the Draft Children and Young People’s Mental Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2023-2027 (Appendix A). 

  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  
  

14.    LPS BLOCKS - SILK HOUSE AND SHOELANDS COURT AND WIDER AREA, 
STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE  
 
The Chair welcomed Officers to present the report.  
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations.  
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
  

1.    Noted the results of the resident engagement exercise contained in the 
Resident Engagement Report (Appendix C).  

2.    Approved the option to progress the redevelopment of Silk House and 
Shoelands Court up to planning submission and Outline Business Case.  

3.    Noted that this will be funded from the HRA 250 budget in accordance with 
the HRA 250 budget allocation as agreed at October 2023 Capital Strategy 
Board, and by the remaining One Public Estate budget.  

4.    Approved that Barnet Homes procure and appointment a design team within 
the approved budget to design a scheme up to planning submission for the 
redevelopment of Silk House and Shoelands Court, incorporating a study of 
potential enhancement opportunities in the wider area.  

5.    Approved the development of offers for the leasehold acquisitions and 
delegate approval of the offers to the Director of Growth in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Homes and Regeneration.  

6.    Approved the commencement of negotiations with leaseholders on the 
basis of the approved offers and delegate approval of the individual 
acquisitions to the Director of Growth.  

7.    Noted that in the event that agreement cannot be reached a further report 
may be submitted to seek a resolution to commence a Compulsory 
Purchase Order.  



 

5 

8.    Delegated authority to the Director of Growth to take the necessary action to 
appropriate the land if this is considered necessary.  

9.    Noted the continuation of discussions with stakeholders within the wider 
area.  

10. Approved the commencement of proactively moving tenants out of Silk 
House and Shoelands Court.  

11. Delegated authority to the Director of Growth, in the execution of the above, 
to take account of the Equalities Impact Assessment which is to be carried 
out.  

12. Noted the Exempt report and Exempt Appendix D Strategic Outline Case. 

  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  
  

15.    LPS BLOCKS - STANHOPE AND HOLMSDALE HOUSE STRATEGIC OUTLINE 
CASE  
 
The Chair welcomed Officers to present the report.  
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations.  
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
  

1.    Noted the results of the resident engagement exercise contained in the 
Resident Engagement Report (Appendix C).  

2.    Approved the option to progress the redevelopment of Stanhope and 
Holmsdale House up to planning submission and Outline Business Case.  

3.    Noted that this will be funded from the HRA 250 budget in accordance with 
the HRA 250 budget allocation as agreed at October 2023 Capital Strategy 
Board.  

4.    Approved that Barnet Homes procure and appointment a design team within 
the approved budget to design a scheme up to planning submission for the 
redevelopment of Stanhope and Holmsdale House  

5.    Approved the development of offers for the leasehold acquisitions and 
delegate approval of the offers to the Director of Growth in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Homes and Regeneration.  

6.    Approved the commencement of negotiations with leaseholders on the 
basis of the approved offers and delegate approval of the individual 
acquisitions to the Director of Growth.  

7.    Noted that in the event that agreement cannot be reached a further report 
may be submitted to seek a resolution to commence a Compulsory 
Purchase Order.  

8.    Delegated authority to the Director of Growth to take the necessary action to 
appropriate the land if this is considered necessary.  

9.    Approved the commencement of proactively moving tenants out of 
Stanhope and Holmsdale House.  

10. Delegated authority to the Director of Growth, in the execution of the above, 
to take account of the Equalities Impact Assessments which are to be 
carried out.  



 

6 

11. Noted the Exempt report and Exempt Appendix D Strategic Outline Case. 

  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  
  

16.    GREAT NORTH LEISURE PARK (GNLP) AND FINCHLEY LIDO LEISURE 
CENTRE OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE  
 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi, Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure, Arts & Sports introduced 
the report. 
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations and noted the 
following amendments to recommendations 1, 2 and 5 which was approved by Members 
to read as below; 
  
Recommendation 1: Note the results of the public consultation located in Appendix B and 
the exempt information.   
  
Recommendation 2: Approve a new leisure centre to be redeveloped on the disused 
bowling green site (subject to planning and other consents) and approves progressing 
Option B as the preferred facility mix (table in section 1.32) subject to affordability.  
  
Recommendation 5: Delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure, Arts & Sports authority to consider and have 
regard to the current equality impact assessment and the one to be obtained in finalising 
matters and the documents referred to in recommendation no 2 and 6 as appropriate.  
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
  

1.    Noted the results of the public consultation located in Appendix B and the 
exempt information.  

2.    Approved a new leisure centre to be redeveloped on the disused bowling 
green site (subject to planning and other consents) and approves 
progressing Option B as the preferred facility mix (table in section 1.32) 
subject to affordability.  

3.    Noted that additional investment is required to deliver Option B and that a 
funding model which assesses the use of CIL and/or borrowing will be 
progressed, which may require re-profiling of existing capital commitments 
and/or prioritising revenue funding to support borrowing.  

4.    Approved the principle of the proposed Development Agreement to govern 
the delivery of the proposed new leisure centre and the variation of the 
headlease of GNLP as described in this report.  

5.    Delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Culture, Leisure, Arts & Sports authority to consider and have 
regard to the current equality impact assessment and the one to be obtained 
in finalising matters and documents referred to in recommendation no 2 and 
6 as appropriate.  

6.    Delegated the finalisation of the proposed Development Agreement and the 
agreement of any further legal documentation required in order to give 



 

7 

effect to the matters contemplated in the Development Agreement, and entry 
into the consequent legal arrangements, to the Deputy Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure, Arts & Sports. 

  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  
  

17.    AUTHORISATION TO PROCURE A PRINCIPAL CONTRACTOR FOR ENERGY 
SAVING WORKS ON OPERATIONAL ASSETS USING LBB'S PROCUREMENT 
PROCESSES  
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman, Cabinet Member for Environment & Climate Change 
introduced the report.  
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations.  
  
DECISION:  
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
  

1.    Approved the decision to procure a lead retrofit contractor through a 
Council approved procurement route for a period of 5-years, with an option 
to extend for up to 2 years.  
 
 

2.    Delegated the authority to appoint a lead contractor and enter call-off 
contract(s), subject to the completion of the procurement process, to the 
Director of Growth.  
 
 

3.    Delegated authority to the Director of Growth, to extend the call-off 
contract(s) by up to a further 2 years, should that be required.  
 
 

4.    Delegated authority to the Assistant Director, Estates and Decarbonisation 
to sign any Access Agreement as required by a framework provider and 
make the necessary arrangements to allow the Council to access a selected 
Framework Agreement as required. 

  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  
  

18.    AUTHORISATION FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF ENERGY SUPPLIES & 
ANCILLARY SERVICES  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Resources & 
Effective Council introduced the report.  
  
Following discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the recommendations.  
  
DECISION:  



 

8 

  
RESOLVED that Cabinet:  
  

1.    Noted the exempt information and approved the following actions:  
a)    The Council’s participation in the LASER Energy Fully Managed Framework 

for the flexible procurement of natural gas, electricity & ancillary services 
for the supply period April 2025 to March 2029. The estimated total 
expenditure of the supply to be called off under the framework as noted in 
section 5.3 is approximately £39 million pounds over 4 years. 

b)    Delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to procure and complete gas and electricity supply 
contracts, via the LASER framework.  

c)    Delegated authority to the Deputy Chief Executive as part of the 
procurement process, to investigate and prioritise appropriately REGO 
backed (Renewable Guarantees of Origin) certified renewable electricity 
supplies, subject to affordability. 

  
The report set out the options considered, if any, and the reasons for the 
recommendations and the decision. 
  
  

19.    CABINET FORWARD PLAN - KEY DECISION SCHEDULE  
 
Cabinet noted the Forward Plan – Key Decision Schedule. 
  
  

20.    URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.40 pm 
 
 
 



 

9 

 
Proper Officer 
 
This document outlines the decisions taken at the above Cabinet meeting. Unless 
otherwise indicated, executive decisions listed in this document will come into force and 
may then be implemented 5 clear working days after publication of this document unless 
the decision is called in. 
 
Five Members of the Council can call in a decision of the Cabinet, which has been taken 
but not implemented. For matters impacting a particular ward, a ward Councillor must be 
included in the 5 signatures. Call-in must be by notification to the Monitoring Officer or 
Head of Governance in writing signed by all five Members (Part 3C - Committee 
Procedure Rules of the Council’s Constitution). 
 
 
Date of Publication: 15th November 2023 
Last Date for Call-In: 22nd November 2023, 5PM 

(Please note that Call-in may not apply to all 
decisions). 

Date decision can be implemented 
if not called in: 

23rd November 2023  

Contact:   Head of Governance: 
Andrew.Charlwood@barnet.gov.uk  

 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1013&MId=11503&Info=1
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1013&MId=11503&Info=1
mailto:Andrew.Charlwood@barnet.gov.uk

